This variation took place mainly with the

contribution of the TV and Audiovisual

Production segments, notwithstanding the
lower activity observed in the latter.

Cash flow from investing activities was

positive and reached € 260 thousand (€ 2.0

million in Q1’12). The cash outflow related
with tangible and intangible was € -1.1 million,

slightly above the € -0.9 million observed in
Q1’12, thus signalling the Group’s effort in

having capex under strong scrutiny.

Cash flow from financing activities was

negative and amounted to € -7.4 million,
reflecting the movements of both operating

and investing activities.

8. Net Debt

In what concerns net debt, it has increased

by 4% or € 3.8 million vs the end of 2012,
standing at the end of March at 106.4 million.

It is worth mentioning that leasings, in a global
amount of € 3.0 million, are included in the

figure above. Financial debt adjusted for the

loans to Promotora de Informaciones, S.A.

reached € 98.3 million at the end of the
period, comparing with € 99.1 million at the

end of last year, thus putting Media Capital in
a comfortable capital structure.

€ thousands Mar 13 Dec 12 Abs Var % Var

Group financial debt 113,817 113,375 442 0%

Bank loans / Commercial paper 110,852 110,235 617 1%

Other debt 2,965 3,140 (174) -6%

Cash & equivalents 7,387 10,790 (3,404) -32%

Net debt 106,431 102,584 3,846 4%

First Quarter 2013 Results

12

31.03.2013 31.03.2012

 OPERATING REVENUES:

Services rendered 26,454 31,075

Sales 406 633

Other operating revenue 12,396 8,337

Total operating revenue 39,256 40,045

 OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of programs broadcasted and goods sold  (7,536)  (5,509)

Subcontrats and third party supplies  (15,700)  (17,027)

Payroll expenses  (13,384)  (13,860)

Depreciation and amortization  (2,555)  (2,830)

Provisions and impariment losses 682 651

Other operating expenses  (198)  (85)

Total operating expenses  (38,690)  (38,660)

Net operating profit 565 1,384

FINANCIAL EXPENSES:

Financial expense  (2,251)  (2,592)

Financial income 417 26

Finance costs, net  (1,833)  (2,566)

   Gains (losses) on associated companies, net 54  (4)

 (1,780)  (2,570)

Profit before tax  (1,214)  (1,185)

Income tax expense 365 231

Consolidated net profit for continued operations  (849)  (955)

 Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent  (849)  (955)

Earnings per share (Euros)

Basic  (0.0100)  (0.0113)

Diluted  (0.0100)  (0.0113)

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

31 MARCH 2013 AND 2012

First Quarter 2013 Results

13

31.03.2013 31.12.2012

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Goodwill 153,568 153,568

Intangible assets 17,733 18,486

Tangible fixed assets 20,028 21,616

Investments in associates 1,645 1,592

Assets held for sale 8 8

Transmission rights and TV programs 52,587 50,407

Other non-current assets 4,692 4,758

Deferred income tax assets 4,749 4,669

255,009 255,103

CURRENT ASSETS:

Transmission rights and TV programs 24,755 29,500

Inventories 172 187

Trade and other account receivable 43,178 40,908

Current tax assets 180 141

Other current assets 14,669 14,653

Cash and cash equivalents 7,387 10,790

 90,340 96,179

TOTAL ASSETS 345,349 351,282

EQUITY:

Share capital 89,584 89,584

Reserves 36,454 24,569

Profit for the period  (849) 11,939

Equity attributable to controlling interests 125,189 126,092

Total Equity 125,189 126,092

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 82,636 86,319

Provisions 6,642 7,727

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,598 1,598

90,876 95,644

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 31,181 27,056

Trade and other payables 52,368 53,071

Current tax liabilities 6,506 6,373

Other current liabilities 39,228 43,046

129,283 129,546

Total liabilities 220,160 225,190

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 345,349 351,282

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

ASSETS

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF 31 MARCH 2013 AND 31 DECEMBER 2012

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

First Quarter 2013 Results

14

31.03.2013 31.03.2012

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash receipts from customers 50,670 43,778

Cash paid to suppliers (26,185) (27,843)

Cash paid to employees (12,646) (14,617)

   Cash generated from operations 11,839 1,318

Cash received/(paid) relating to income tax 359 -

Other cash received/(paid) relating to operating activities (8,483) (10,951)

   Net cash from operating activities (1) 3,715 (9,633)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

The sale of subsidiaries -  419

Disposal of fixed tangible assets 11 10

Dividends -  101

Interest and similar income 448 291

Loans granted 1,556 337

 2,015 1,157

Payments resulting from:

Business concentrations (21) (835)

Acquisition of tangible assets (1,063) (933)

Loans granted (671) (1,398)

(1,755) (3,166)

   Net cash from /(used in) investing activities  (2) 260 (2,008)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

Borrowings 28,439 88,398

Cash paid relating to:

Borrowings (33,140) (82,605)

Leases (308) (389)

Interest and other similar expenses (1,828) (1,615)

Other financial expenses (536) (820)

 (35,811) (85,428)

   Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (3) (7,372) 2,970

Cash and equivalents at the begining of the period 10,790 11,813

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (3,397) (8,672)

Exchange rate effect (7) -

Cash and equivalents at the end of the period 7,387 3,141

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, SGPS, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  31 MARCH 2013 AND 2012

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)